Curving⁽²⁾ (746) 75  (671) ⁽⁶⁾(345) 39  (306) (649) 55  (594)

Flattening⁽³⁾ 724  (80) 644  ⁽⁶⁾269  (53) 216  631  (28) 603

Interest rise in the short-term 659  (61) 598  ⁽⁶⁾83  (56) 27  585  52  637
Interest decline in the short-
term (703) 84  (619) ⁽⁶⁾(102) 44  (58) (635) (53) (688)

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to

periods of on-call deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.
(5) After offsetting effects.
(6) Reclassified following improvement of data.

Most of the change in exposure stems from the change in foreign currency. A reduction in current account balances and

an increase in the securities portfolio took place in this segment, resulting in a reduction in profit under a rising interest

scenario.

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on net interest income and on non-interest financing income

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 December 31, 2022

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes

A parallel increase of 1% 494  (6) 488  1,241  (199) 1,042  521  (44) 477

Of which: the banking book 471  (39) 432  1,225  (191) 1,034  509  (41) 468

A parallel decrease of 1% (1,041) -  (1,041) (1,458) 208  (1,250) (1,033) 35  (998)

Of which: the banking book (1,018) 37  (981) (1,442) 199  (1,243) (1,021) 35  (986)

Sensitivity of the income is calculated on the basis of various assumptions regarding the effect of a change in interest on

the return on assets and the cost of the deposits (Beta) and application of minimum interest levels for pricing.

As of March 31, 2023, the estimated effect of a parallel increase of 1% on interest income amounted to an increase of

NIS 488 million, whereas the estimated effect of a parallel decrease of 1% amounted to a decrease of NIS 1,041 million.

This compared to estimates as of December 31, 2022, which amounted to an increase in interest income of NIS 477

million, in a scenario of a parallel increase of 1%, and to a decrease in interest income of NIS 998 million, in a scenario of

[…]

currency linked to foreign currency). For details on assets and liabilities according to linkage terms, see Note 15 to the

condensed financial statements.

Capital sensitivity to changes in exchange rate. The capital's sensitivity to changes in exchange rate is presented in

the following table, which provides details on the impact of changes in exchange rates of the major currencies on the

capital as of March 31, 2023.

Effect of hedging relations and transactions in derivative instruments on the exposure. The exposure in the CPI-

linked segment is created due to an excess of applications in relation to sources in this segment. In order to hedge the

exposure in the CPI-linked segment, the Bank makes use of contracts on the consumer price index. As a general rule, the

Bank’s policy is not to create an exposure to foreign currency exchange rates in its ongoing activity. Coverage of the built-

in foreign currency position, which arises from the investment in IDBNY, was canceled several years ago, in order to

reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates (see above "Exposure regarding the investment in

Discount Bancorp Inc." in section "Capital and capital adequacy").

The Bank's capital sensitivity of changes in exchange rates

For the first Quarter ending on March 31, 2023

in NIS millions

Segment 10% 5% -5% -10%

USD  316   149   (131)   (260)

EUR  83   41   (22)   (25)

Other Foreign Currencies  11   5   (5 )   (11)

This effect has been computed on the basis of the expected change in the fair value of the Group in the various currencies,

given the scenario determined by the Supervisor of Banks.

72

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI. The sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI is presented in the

following Table, which details the effect of a 3% change on the capital as of March 31, 2023.

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI

As of March 31, 2023

in NIS millions

   Increase of 3% Decrease of 3%